Hung Fook Tong Group Holdings Limited64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)
The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective basis
as if the new rules had always been applied. There were no onerous lease contracts that would
have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

Leasehold land and land use rights are also reclassified to right-of-use assets with amount
recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019.

The following table shows the adjustment for change in accounting policy recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.
As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided.

Statement of financial position (extract)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

HK$’000
HKFRS 16

HK$’000

1 January
2019

Restated
HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Leasehold land and land use rights 56,059 (56,059) –
 Right-of-use assets – 160,904 160,904
 Deferred income tax assets 11,438 595 12,033

Total assets 637,317 105,440 742,757

Non-current liabilities
 Lease liabilities – 48,222 48,222

Current liabilities
 Accruals and other payables 71,499 (1,982) 69,517
 Lease liabilities – 60,224 60,224

Total liabilities 365,623 106,464 472,087

Equity
 Reserves 265,368 (1,024) 264,344

Total equity 271,694 (1,024) 270,670

2019 Annual Report 65

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)
(i) Impact on segment disclosures

The segment assets of the Hong Kong retail business has increased by HK$149,375,000 as
at 31 December 2019 as a result of the change in accounting policy.

(ii) Practical expedients applied
In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical
expedients permitted by the standard: